

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

GEORGE BADEEN, an individual and on behalf of a proposed class and MIDWEST RECOVERY AND ADJUSTMENT, INC, a Michigan for profit Corp and on behalf of a proposed class,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v

PAR, INC, d/b/a, PAR NORTH AMERICA, an Indiana corporation; REMARKETING SOLUTIONS, a Delaware limited liability company; CENTERONE FINANCIAL SERVICES LLC, a Delaware corporation; FIRST NATIONAL REPOSSESSORS, INC, a Minnesota corporation; MILLENNIUM CAPITAL AND RECOVERY CORPORATION, an Ohio corporation; RENOVO SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company; RENAISSANCE RECOVERY SOLUTIONS, INC, a Nevada corporation; ASR NATIONWIDE, LLC, a Florida limited liability corporation; THE M. DAVIS COMPANY, INC d/b/a USA RECOVERY SOLUTIONS, a California Corporation; REPOSSESSORS, INC, a Minnesota corporation; AMERICAN RECOVERY SERVICES, INC, a California corporation; DIVERSIFIED VEHICLE SERVICES, INC, an Indiana corporation; NATIONAL ASSET RECOVERY CORP, a Florida corporation; CONSUMER FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC, a Connecticut limited liability company, TD AUTO FINANCE, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CORPORATION, a California corporation; NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION, a California corporation; SANTANDER CONSUMER USA INC, an Illinois corporation; PNC BANK, an Ohio corporation; BANK OF AMERICA, a North Carolina company; FIFTH THIRD BANK, an Ohio company, THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK, an Ohio corporation, jointly and severally,

Defendants-Appellees

and

MV CONNECT, LLC d/b/a IIA, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company; GE MONEY BANK; and MANHEIM RECOVERY SOLUTIONS,

Defendants.

Supreme Court No. 147150

Court of Appeals No. 302878

Wayne County Circuit Court
No. 10-004053-CZ
Hon. Michael F. Sapala

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES PAR, INC; REMARKETING SOLUTIONS; CENTERONE FINANCIAL SERVICES LLC; MILLENIUM CAPITAL AND RECOVERY CORP; RENOVO SERVICES, LLC; THE M. DAVIS CO.; DIVERSIFIED VEHICLE SERVICES, INC; NATIONAL ASSET RECOVERY CORP; TD AUTO FINANCE LLC (FORMERLY CHRYSLER FINANCIAL SERVICES AMERICAS LLC); TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CORP; NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE CORP; SANTANDER CONSUMER, USA; PNC BANK; BANK OF AMERICA, FIFTH THIRD BANK; and THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

FILED

MAR 12 2014

LARRY S. BOYSTER
CLERK
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

147150
DFAE'S 5-10-14

Joseph M. Xuereb (P40124)
XUEREBSNOW, PC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	v
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. FORWARDERS ARE NOT “ENGAGED IN SOLICITING A CLAIM FOR COLLECTION” WITHIN THE MEANING OF ARTICLE 9 OF THE OCCUPATIONAL CODE.....	4
A. Standard of Review.....	4
B. Under the Plain Language of the Occupational Code, “Soliciting a Claim for Collection” Means Contacting a Debtor to Collect a Debt.....	4
B. Even if “Soliciting a Claim for Collection” Meant Asking a Lender for the Right to Collect on its Behalf, Forwarders Are Not Covered by the Definition.	12
C. If there is Any Ambiguity in MCL 339.901(b), it is Resolved by the Principles of Statutory Construction.	14
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Apsey v Memorial Hospital</i> , 477 Mich 120; 730 NW2d 695 (2007).....	10
<i>Asset Acceptance Corp v Robinson</i> , 244 Mich App 728; 635 NW2d 804 (2001).....	9
<i>City of Cleburne v Cleburn Living Center</i> , 473 US 432 (1985).....	17
<i>Crego v Coleman</i> , 463 Mich 248; 615 NW2d 218 (2000).....	18
<i>Department of Environmental Quality v Worth Twp</i> , 491 Mich 227; 814 NW2d 646 (2012).....	7
<i>Duke Power Co v Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc</i> , 438 US 59 (1978).....	17
<i>Eggleston v Bio-Medical Applications of Detroit, Inc</i> , 468 Mich 29; 658 NW2d 139 (2003).....	4
<i>GC Timmis & Co v Guardian Alarm Co</i> , 468 Mich 416; 662 NW2d 710 (2003).....	5
<i>Haynes v Neshewat</i> , 477 Mich 29; 729 NW2d 488 (2007).....	4
<i>Klapp v United Insurance</i> , 468 Mich 459; 663 NW2d 447 (2003).....	14
<i>Koenig v South Haven</i> , 460 Mich 667; 597 NW2d 99 (1999).....	4
<i>Lansing Mayor v Michigan Public Service Commission</i> , 470 Mich 154; 680 NW2d 840 (2004).....	14
<i>Midwest Title Loans, Inc v Mills</i> , 593 F3d 660 (CA7, 2010)	16
<i>People ex rel Att’y Gen v Fairfax Family Fund, Inc</i> , 55 Mich App 305; 222 NW2d 268 (1974).....	14

<i>People v Peltola</i> , 489 Mich 174; 803 NW2d 140 (2011).....	5
<i>Phillips v Mirac, Inc</i> , 470 Mich 415; 685 NW2d 174 (2004).....	17, 18
<i>Pike v Bruce Church, Inc</i> , 397 US 137 (1970).....	16
<i>Quill Corp v North Dakota</i> , 504 US 298 (1992).....	16
<i>In re Certified Question (Risk Mut Ins Co v Michigan Catastrophic Claims Ass'n)</i> , 433 Mich 710; 449 NW2d 660 (1989).....	5
<i>Rowland v Washtenaw County Road Comm'n</i> , 477 Mich 197; 731 NW2d 41 (2007).....	10
<i>Shinholster v Annapolis Hosp</i> , 471 Mich 540; 685 NW2d 275 (2004).....	4
<i>Smith v Employment Security Comm</i> , 410 Mich 231; 301 NW2d 285 (1981).....	18
<i>Stewart v Algonac Savings Bank</i> , 263 Mich 272; 248 NW 619 (1933).....	14
<i>Sun Valley Foods Co v Ward</i> , 460 Mich 237; 596 NW2d 119 (1999).....	7
<i>Tryc v Michigan Veterans' Facility</i> , 451 Mich 129; 545 NW2d 642 (1996).....	5
<i>United States Fidelity Ins & Guaranty Co v Michigan Catastrophic Claims Ass'n</i> , 484 Mich 1; 795 NW2d 101 (2009).....	5

STATUTES

MCL 339.601(1)	5
MCL 339.901	5
MCL 339.901(a)	6, 7, 8, 11
MCL 339.901(b)	1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14
MCL 339.901(b)(i), (ii).....	9
MCL 339.901 et seq.....	5

MCL 339.904(2)15

MCL 339.90912

MCL 339.910.....12

MCL 339.915.....12

MCL 339.915a12

MCL 339.915a(f)11, 12

MCL 339.918.....12

MCL 440.9101 et seq.....7

MCL 440.9609-9615.....7

MCL 750.157b(2), (3).....8

COURT RULES

MCR 2.116(C)(8).....4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fourteenth Amendment to US Consitution.....15, 16, 17

Dormant Commerce Clause, Article I, § 8, cl 3 of US Constitution15

Mich Const 1963, art 1, § 2.....17

Mich Const 1963, art 1, § 17.....17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AMERICAN HANDBOOK OF GRAMMAR & USAGE (1977).....8

AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (4th ed. 2000).....7, 8, 13

OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (1971)7

RICHARD POSNER, ECONOMIC ANALYSIS OF LAW (2007).....1

ANTON SCALIA & BRIAN GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL
TEXTS (2012)10

House of Representatives Analysis of SB 439, dated July 23, 1974.....14
